

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
NEWNAN DIVISION**

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS *et al.*,

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:11-
CV-00123-TCB**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD3

ARGUMENT4

PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 BY SHOWING THAT, BASED ON THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, COUNTY DEFENDANTS’ AT-LARGE ELECTORAL RESULTS IN RACIAL DISCRIMINATION4

I. There is No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact That Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Three *Gingles* Preconditions4

A. County Defendants Concede That Fayette County’s Black Population Is Politically Cohesive and That Its Elections Are Characterized By Racially Polarized Voting (*Gingles* 2 and 3)4

B. There Is No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact That Fayette County’s Black Population Is Sufficiently Large and Geographically Compact to Allow For the Creation of A Properly Apportioned Single-Member District for Electing Members of the Board of Commissioners (*Gingles* 1).....6

 1. Plaintiffs’ *Illustrative Plan* is Sufficiently Compact And Complies With Traditional Redistricting Principles8

Compactness9

Population Balance.....15

Precincts16

 2. Plaintiffs’ *Illustrative Plan* Complies with *Shaw* Because It Does Not Subordinate Traditional Redistricting Principles to Racial Considerations and Creates A Remedial District That Provides Black Voters With An Opportunity to Elect a Candidate of Their Choice.18

<i>Community of Interest</i>	21
II. There Is No Genuine Dispute of Fact That, Under The Totality of the Circumstances, Black Residents of Fayette County Have Less Opportunity Than Other Members of the Electorate to Participate in the Political Process and to Elect Representatives of Their Choice	25
A. There is No Dispute of Fact About Georgia’s History of State-Sponsored Discrimination (<i>Senate Factor 1</i>).....	26
B. There is No Dispute of Fact That Racially Polarized Voting (RPV) Exists in Fayette County (<i>Senate Factor 2</i>)	28
C. There is No Dispute of Fact That The Majority Vote Requirement and Other Voting Practices or Procedures Enhance Discrimination Against Fayette County’s Black Community (<i>Senate Factor 3</i>).....	30
D. Campaigns in Fayette County Are Characterized by Overt or Subtle Racial Appeals (<i>Senate Factor 6</i>)	33
E. Fayette County Has Never Elected A Black Candidate to the Board of Commissioners or Board of Education (<i>Senate Factor 7</i>).....	34
F. County Defendants Are Nonresponsive to Plaintiffs’ Particularized Needs (<i>Senate Factor 8</i>).....	36
G. The Rationale Underlying the Maintenance of the At-Large Scheme in Fayette County is Tenuous (<i>Senate Factor 9</i>).....	42
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allen v. State Board of Elections,
393 U.S. 544 (1969).....2

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....3

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1 (2009).....7

Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine,
461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)7

Bradford County NAACP v. City of Starke,
712 F. Supp. 1523 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....31

Brooks v. State Board of Elections,
848 F. Supp. 1548 (S.D. Ga. 1994)33

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....3

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991).....4

City of Lockhart v. United States,
460 U.S. 125 (1983).....32

Cofield v. City of LaGrange, Georgia.,
969 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....33

Dillard v. Crenshaw County,
640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986)31

Dillard v. Town of Louisville,
730 F. Supp. 1546 (M.D. Ala. 1990)32

Houston v. Lafayette County,
56 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1995)24

Jackson v. Edgefield County, South Carolina School District,
650 F. Supp. 1176, 1202 (D.S.C. 1986)32

Johnson v. Hamrick,
155 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 2001),
aff'd, 296 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2002).....8, 33

Johnson v. Miller,
864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994)13, 14

Jordan v. Winter,
604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984).....33

Larios v. Cox,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (ND. Ga. 2004).....13, 20

Larios v. Cox,
300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004),
aff'd sub nom. Cox v. Larios, 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....8, 9

Lodge v. Buxton,
639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981),
aff'd sub. Nom. Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....31

Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push v. Allain,
674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987).....26

Pope v. County of Albany,
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)7

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....18, 19

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S.301 (1966).....2

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

United States v. Dallas County Commission,
739 F. 2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984)31

United States v. City of Euclid,
580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008)31

United States v. Village of Port Chester,
704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)17

White v. Register,
412 U.S. 755 (1973).....15

DOCKETED CASES

Lindsey v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
No. 3:12-cv-00040-TCB (N.D. Ga. Mar. 27, 2012).....9, 27, 31

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 U.S.C. § 19734

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)2

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)2, 4, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (a).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (c).....3

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 17725

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laughlin McDonald et al., Georgia, in *Quiet Revolution in the South: The Impact of the Voting Rights Act 1965-1990* (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman eds., 1994) 27
